02-05-2002

REC

101972485

ET

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Schaefer Brush Manufacturing Company, Inc. Rutland Fire Clay Company 101 South Prairie Avenue P.O. Box 340 Waukesha, Wisconsin 53187 Perkins Road Rutland, Vermont 05702 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? attached? [ ] yes [X] no [ ] yes [X] no 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [ ] Change of Name [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Merger Other Execution Date: October 8, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: N/A A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,257,435 Additional numbers attached? [ ] yes [X] no 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Donald S. Holland, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21): \$40.00 HOLLAND & BONZAGNI, P.C. Longmeadow Professional Park [X] Enclosed 171 Dwight Road, Suite 302 [ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account. Longmeadow, MA 01106-1700 8. Deposit Account Number: 08-2622 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Onall A Donald S. Holland Registration No. 29,391 HOLLAND & BONZAGNI, P.C. Longmeadow Professional Park 171 Dwight Road. Suite 302 Longmeadow, MA 01106-1700 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4

[90114G56]

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT

This Assignment by SCHAEFER BRUSH MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a Wisconsin Corporation, having its principal corporate office located at 101 South Prairie Avenue, Waukesha, Wisconsin 53187 ("Assignor"), to RUTLAND FIRE CLAY COMPANY, a Vermont corporation, having its principal corporate office located at P.O. Box 340, Perkins Road, Rutland, Vermont 05702, ("Assignee"), is effective as of the 12th day of June, 2000.

WHEREAS, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration from Assignee, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has agreed to assign to Assignee such interest as it may have in a certain patent registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, more fully identified below;

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,257,435, with such interest to be held to the full end of the term for which said patent has been granted, with the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

	ĮŅ	WITNE	SS WHERE	OF, the Assignor	r has executed	l this Assig	nment und	der seal	as o	f
the	5	_day of	Oct	OF, the Assignor						

SCHAEFER BRUSH MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.

Harold G. Schaefer,

Title: CEO

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) ) SS
) 33
COUNTY OF WAUKESHA )
C n +
On the $\frac{\mathcal{S}}{\mathcal{S}}$ day of $\frac{\mathcal{O}}{\mathcal{C}}$ , 2001 before me personally
appeared Harold G. Schaefer, to me known to be the person named
herein who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to
me that he had the authority to do so and that he voluntarily executed
the same.
- A Land
Main Liana
Notary Public, Waukesha County, Wisconsin
My Commission: S/22/04

**RECORDED: 01/23/2002** 

assignS-R.ssp

PATENT REEL: 012530 FRAME: 0369